transactions, the Company has taken certain forward contracts to manage its exposure.

• Exposure to Foreign Currency Risk
The Carrying amount of Company’s unhedged Foreign Currency denominated monetary items are as follows:

(Figure in Lakhs)

Particulars As at As at
31st March, 2025 31st March, 2024

Foreign Amount Amount Amount Amount
Currency in FCY Rs. in FCY in Rs.

Net Unhedged Assets
(Trade Receivables, Other Receivables) Euro  2.49  230.46  2.56  230.68
Net Unhedged Liabilities
(Trade Payable, Advance from Customer) Euro  -  -  -  -
Net Unhedged Assets
(Trade Receivables, Other Receivables) USD  4.72  402.86  4.42  368.41
Net Unhedged Liabilities
(Trade Payable, Advance from Customer) USD  8.14  695.07  10.35  863.04

Net Unhedged Liabilities  15.35  1,328.39  17.33  1,462.13

MWL
Mangalam Worldwide Limited
TRUSTED SERVICES SINCE 1942

138  | Annual Report 2024-25

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements for the period ended on 31st March, 2025
Note - 52 - Financial Instruments   (Contd.....)

• Sensitivity Analysis
The sensitivity of profit or (loss) to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency
denominated financial instruments.

(J in Lakhs)

Particulars (*) As at As at
31st March, 2025 31st March, 2024

INR (Rs.) / Euro (€ ) - Increase by 5%  11.52  11.53
INR (Rs.) / Euro (€ ) - Decrease by 5%  (11.52) (11.53)
INR (Rs.) / US $ - Increase by 5%  (54.90)  (24.73)
INR (Rs.) / US $ - Decrease by 5%  54.90  24.73

(*) Holding all other variable constant. Tax impact not considered.

(a) Other Price Risk
Other Price Risk is the Risk that the fair value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market
traded price. The Company is exposed to price risk arising mainly from investments in equity/equity-oriented
instruments recognized at FVTPL / FVTOCI.

J in Lakhs)

Particulars As at As at
31st March, 2025 31st March, 2024

Investments (FVTPL)  -  -
Investments (FVTOCI) 3,116.24 333.20

C Credit Risk
Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty fails to discharge its obligation to the Company. The Company’s exposure